PASSED: May 11, 2020

BY: Warren

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-15

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE MANAGER TO SELL 500 TONS OF ROCK SALT TO THE CITY OF MASON

WHEREAS, the Village has reviewed available alternatives for the provision of highway salt for the 2020-2021 winter season;

WHEREAS, in the fall of 2019 the Village purchased 500 tons of rock salt at a price of \$89.66 per ton for a total cost of \$44,830.00. The salt is physically located in the Village vendor's salt storage facility. Staff has determined that the Village does not need the entire amount;

WHEREAS, the City of Mason has agreed to purchase the 500 tons of rock salt at the same price the Village paid of \$89.66 per ton for a total of \$44,830.00. The Village has agreed to pay the cost of transporting the rock salt from the Village vendor's storage facility to the City of Mason salt storage facility;

WHEREAS, if the Village determines that it has a need to purchase rock salt for the 2020-2021 season, the Village will purchase the rock salt from the City of Mason at \$89.66 per ton;

WHEREAS, staff and the Streets Committee have reviewed and recommend, selling 500 tons of rock salt to the City of Mason at \$89.66 per ton for a total of \$44,830.00, and to pay the cost of transporting the salt to the City of Mason;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Council of Amberley Village, State of Ohio, seven (7) members elected thereto concurring,

SECTION 1: That the Village Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute all necessary documents in order to sell 500 tons of rock salt to the City of Mason at a price of \$89.66 per ton for a total of \$44,830.00 and to pay the cost of delivery of the salt from the Village vendor's salt storage facility to the City of Mason salt storage facility.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period provided by law.

Passed this 11th day of May, 2020.

	Mayor Thomas C. Muething
Attest:	
Tammy Reasoner, Clerk of Council	
Resolution Vote: Moved: Warren Second: Hattenbach	1
I, Clerk of Council of Amberley Village, Ohio, certify that on the day of May 2020, the foregoing Resolution was published pursuant to Article IX of the Home Rule Charter by posting true copies of said Resolution at all of the places of public notice as designated by Sec. 31.40(B), Code of Ordinances.	
	Tammy Reasoner, Clerk of Council